
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room 3, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 22 September 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2010.   (Copy attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by  12.00noon on 
Monday 20 September 2010. 

 

6.   Politically Restricted Posts - Policy Update  

 A report by the Service Director, HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Trade Union Negotiations  

 Reports by the Service Director, HR & OD on the following matters for 
negotiation with the Trade Unions are attached:- 
 
(a) Comprehensive Spending Review Implications 
 
(b) Redundancy Policy, Redundancy Pay Policy & Appointments Policy   
 
(c) Pay Harmonisation 



 

8.   Quarterly Management Reports June 2010  

 A report by the Service Director, HR & OD is attached. 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting of this Committee is due to be held on 
Wednesday 24 November 2010, starting at 10.30am. 
 
However, the Chairman and the Service Director, HR & OD have requested that 
additional meetings of the Committee be held in order to progress the increased 
amount of work that will be arising in the next few months. With this in mind and 
also bearing in mind the availability of rooms available to hold these meetings, it 
is suggested that additional meetings of the Committee be held on the following 
dates:- 
 
Friday 15 October, 2010, starting at 10.30am 
 
Tuesday 9 November, 2010, starting at 3.30pm, (which will be on the 
completion of the Seminar on the Voluntary Sector for all Members of the 
Council, which will be following the scheduled meeting of the Council.) 
 
Thursday 16 December, 2010, starting at 10.30am 
 
Wednesday 9 February, 2011, starting at 10.30am   

 

10.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
28 JULY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Peter Colmer, Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale. 
 

 
24. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr David 
Jenkins who was substituted by Cllr Peter Colmer. 
 

25. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 19 
May 2010 as a correct record. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

28. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

29. Approval to recruit 
 
The Committee received a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which set 
out details about the new approval to recruit process which had been 
implemented on 25 June 2010. 
 
After discussion, 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the change to the recruitment procedure but to request that the 
Approval to Recruit Form be slightly amended to include a request for 
information showing any effect on front line services should the post be 
not filled. 
 

30. Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which 
sought approval to the proposed Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 
Agreement. 
 
It was noted that prior to 1 April 2009, each of the five previous Wiltshire 
authorities had separate Recognition Agreements with UNISON, GMB and 
UNITE.  These arrangements differed and accordingly the former 
Implementation Executive agreed interim arrangements in December 2008 
which had recently been reviewed for which approval was now being sought. 
 
The Committee received the views of the UNISON Branch Secretary in support 
of the proposals and after discussion, 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) To approve a request from UNISON that the number of days per 

month (dedicated secondment time of staff to undertake trade 
union activities) be increased from 68 to 80, which could result in 
backfill by the employing department.  

 
(b) To approve the proposed Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 

Agreement, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.    
 
(c) To agree the continued funding of £38,000, which currently 

backfilled the two UNISON Trade Union Official roles of Branch 
Secretary and Branch Organiser.  

 
(d) To request that systematic recording of approved time off be 

continued and that a report on this be presented to this Committee 
in six months’ time. 

 
(e) To review the Agreement in 12 months’ time. 
 

31. Quarterly Management Reports March 2010 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 31 March 2010 concerning:- 
 
Workforce Age Profile 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases  
 
Members expressed their appreciation of the new simplified and concise format 
which was considered to be much easier to understand.     
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To note with some concern the level of staff turnover during the 

first year of employment and to request that managers make every 
effort to establish reasons for this.  

 
(3) To reinforce the need for the carrying out of exit interviews.     
 
(4) To request that quarterly management information be emailed to 

members of this Committee quarterly at the same time as the 
information was made available to departments.  

 
32. Annual Equality and Diversity report 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which, 
 
(1) set out workforce and recruitment information for the year relating to 

2009/10,   
 
(2) identified the actions that Wiltshire Council had and was continuing to 

take to meet both statutory requirements and the Council’s employment 
commitments under the Race, Disability and Gender Equality Schemes, 
and 

 
(3) the implications arising from the forthcoming Equality Act 2010.   
 
An additional paper was received which set out further details of actions to be 
taken, as appended to these minutes. 
 
During the following debate, Members of the Committee considered that the 
Council should attempt to improve on its employment of disabled persons.  It 
was noted that the Disability Forum regularly reviewed the position which was 
considered to be a very useful mechanism. 
 
Resolved:  To note the contents of the report.    

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
33. Policies - Dignity at Work and Time Off to Train 

 
On considering a report by the Service Director, HR & OD, 
 
Resolved:  To approve the following revised policies, subject to minor 
amendment:- 
 
(i) Dignity at Work Policy & Procedure 
 
(ii) Time to Train Policy 
 
 
 

34. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

35. Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
 
Resolved:   
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 36 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

36. Pay Harmonisation - the Way Forward 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director, HR & OD, 
 
Resolved:  To approve the recommendations as detailed in the report 
presented, subject to minor amendments to the project objectives. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 1.10pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 
 

Page 4



 
APPENDIX 1 

 

Annual Equality and Diversity Report - Actions taken: 
 

Recruitment, Selection and Retention of Under 25 year olds: 
 
1. National Graduate Development Programme - We have appointed 2 new 
National Graduate Management Trainees to start from October 2010.   
 
This year has seen the highest number of bids ever for hosting NMT’s for their first 
placement.  The estimated cost of salary and training of two NMT’s over two years 
works out at £122,642.   
 
During their training the NMT’s undertake a wide range of high level projects, see 
attached sheet for placements undertaken.  The cost of participating in the NGDP 
and recruiting an NMT has been highlighted as a cost effective approach to project 
management and the savings that participation in the scheme have generated are 
considerable.  Examples are given below from placements in the Programme Office, 
from Ian Cook, previous Head of Programme Office:  

 
a) Based upon an eight month placement, which cost £19,950 in salary and on 

costs, he commented “a figure of between 50k – 75k would be nearer the 
mark”. Therefore, in this single placement up to £55,050 was saved in 
efficiencies through ensuring that an NMT was available.  

 
b) Similarly based upon a different project, he commented that “As a broad 

estimate the market rate for a consultant to undertake this piece of work 
would probably have been around £350 - £400 day again making significant 
savings.”  Based over a six month placement, the potential savings generated 
could total up to £33,050. 

 
8.  The savings created through the NMTs involvement within key projects has also 

been highlighte
[...]
0

females 2010

females 2009

males 2010

males 2009

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

£0-
13,000

£13-
20,000

£20-
30,000

£30-
40,000

£40,000+

percantage in 
band

salary band

percentage disabled in pay bands 2009 and 2010

disabled 2010

disabled 2009

Page 12



Appendix 2 supplement (1)

£0-13,000
2.13%

£13-20,000
50.75%£20-30,000

21.72%

£30-40,000
20.26%

£40,000+
5.15%

overall percentage in each salary band (2010)

£0-13,000
4.33%

£13-20,000£20-30,000

£30-40,000
20.14%

£40,000+
4.88%

overall percentages in each salary band (2009)

£0-13,000
2.13%

£13-20,000
50.75%£20-30,000

21.72%

£30-40,000
20.26%

£40,000+
5.15%

overall percentage in each salary band (2010)

£0-13,000
4.33%

£13-20,000
51.15%

£20-30,000
19.50%

£30-40,000
20.14%

£40,000+
4.88%

overall percentages in each salary band (2009)

Page 13



Appendix 2 supplement (3)

Female
81.80%

Male
18.20%

leavers by gender 2010

White British
62.42%BME

1.58%

White Other
2.26%

Unknown
33.74%

leavers by ethnicity 2010

leavers by disability 2010

37.6%

turnover by age band 2010

Female
81.80%

Male
18.20%

leavers by gender 2010

White British
62.42%BME

1.58%

White Other
2.26%

Unknown
33.74%

leavers by ethnicity 2010

Not 
Disabled
53.48%

Disabled
1.13%

Unknown
45.39%

leavers by disability 2010

Under 
25

25-35 35-45 45-65 65+ Total

25.4%

14.3% 13.8%
12.4%

37.6%

14.1%

turnover by age band 2010

Page 14



1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL        
 
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
22 September 2010 

 
POLITICALLY RESTRICTED POSTS – POLICY UPDATE 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Staffing Policy Committee on changes to the 

policy on Politically Restricted Posts following the introduction of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 

 
Background 
 
2. The legislation changes the requirement to keep four lists of roles and the staff 

performing those roles, to two lists. 
 
3. The two lists are now – Specific and Sensitive.  There is now no longer a requirement 

 for the council to keep a list of roles and staff based on a salary scale point of 44 and 
above i.e. £37,306 and above. 

 
4. Human Resources aims to create policies which are consistent in format, easy to 
 read and understand and are fit for purpose.   This policy is in the new format which 
 supports these aims. 
 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
5. In amending the policy key stakeholders were consulted including the Monitoring 

Officer, the Black Minority Ethnic and Disability forums and the Trade Unions. 
 
6. The main changes to the policy on Politically Restricted Posts (attached at Appendix 
 1) have been: 
 

• Making it clear that the council is now required to keep two lists of posts in which 
the job holder is deemed to be ‘politically restricted’, in other words they may not 
undertake an active political role whilst also working for Wiltshire Council in a 
politically restricted role. 
 

• Formatting the policy in line with the new policy template. 
 

• Simplifying some of the language to make it clearer and easier to understand. 
 

• Providing links to relevant forms and to associated policies. 
 
7. Employees in politically restricted roles may not, in addition to performing their role, 
 become an MP, a councillor, an MEP or a member of the Welsh or Scottish 
 Assemblies.  Nor may they canvas on behalf of a political party or a person who is 
 already, or who seeks to be, a candidate.  In addition, they may not speak to the 
 public or publish any written or artistic work  that could give the impression they are 
 advocating support for a political party. 
 
8. Following approval of the policy, the legislation requires the council to implement a 

process in order to compile and maintain the two lists. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



2 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

9. None. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
10. An Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken on 17 August 2010 and no negative 

impacts were identified.  A recommendation was made however, to ascertain after 
the implementation of the policy, whether particular groups of employees are more 
likely to be politically active than others e.g. disabled, black, those in a particular 
religious group. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
11. None 
 
Options Considered 
 
12. None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
13. To recommend Council approve the revised policy on Politically Restricted Posts and 

that the constitution be updated. 
 
 
 
 
Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR & OD 
 

Report Author: Melanie Lyng, Human Resources Policy & Reward team 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None  
 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1 
 

 

 

 

 
Wiltshire Council Human Resources 

 
Politically Restricted Posts Policy and Procedure 

 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request. 

 
 
What is it? 
 
Certain posts in the council are ‘politically restricted’ which means that staff 
employed in these posts may not undertake political activities.  Not all posts 
within the Council are politically restricted.   
 
This policy stems from the long established tradition that local government 
employees should be seen to observe a policy of political neutrality and to 
ensure that the public can rely on impartial advice from those employees. 
 
This policy is designed to reflect current legislative provisions in respect of 
politically restricted posts and is non-contractual. 
 
 
Go straight to the section 
 
Manager Guidelines on Politically Restricted Posts 
What are the main points? 
Definition of political restriction 
Who does it apply to? 
Political Restriction within the council 
Maintaining the list 
My responsibilities 
Manager’s responsibilities 
Further advice and information 
Frequently asked questions 
 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 
All council employees performing in a role which is deemed to be politi
[...]
or further information please speak to your manager, corporate director or 
contact a member of your local HR Advisor. 
 
 

Policy author HR Policy and Reward Team – MCL 

Policy last updated DD-MM-YYYY 

  

Page 22



 1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY  COMMITTEE 
22 SEPTEMBER 2010   
 

 
TRADE UNION NEGOTIATIONS 

To cover items a & b 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To provide an overview of the implications of the financial constraints expected 

 from the Government’s comprehensive spending review, due on 22  
October 2010. 

 
Background         
 
2. Although the outcome of the comprehensive spending review is not yet known, the 

Coalition Government has provided sufficient information on the likely scale of the 
financial constraints for some robust assumptions to be made for the purposes of 
business planning. 

 
3. The funding from central government is expected to reduce by 25 per cent, and it is 

anticipated that the over the next four years the Council will need to find 
approximately £100 million savings to cover the gap in government funding and other 
pressures. 

 
4. An early start has been made in discussing with the recognised unions how the 

Council can find the necessary savings through: 
 

• Improving how it purchases, procures and commissions its services and 
products 

• Continuing with its work place transformation program – improving how 
council properties are managed and reduced 

• Carrying out service reviews, using a “systems thinking” approach to reduce 
waste 

• Reviewing and reducing its management costs 
 
In-year savings 
 
5. A particular challenge for the council is achieving a significant amount of savings by 

the end of the current financial year i.e. by 31 March 2011. 
 
6. Management costs have been identified as an area where savings need to be 

urgently made and work is progressing towards this.  Over the summer period all 
Service Directors have reviewed their management structures and identified are
[...]
ns of employment could 
contribute to the required savings and help minimise the reduction in the number of 
posts across the Council. 
 

Recommendation 
 
11. The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to note this overview.  Updates will 

be provided at future meetings. 
 

 
 

 

Barry Pirie, Service Director, HR & OD 

 

  

Report Author  Tricia Glover 

 

Title and contact details HR Project Manager (Pay Harmonisation) 

   triciaglover@wiltshire.gov.uk; 01225 756550 

 

Date of report  14 September 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 3 

                                                          Appendix 1  

Joint statement - Wiltshire Council and recognised unions 

Managing the financial constraints facing Wiltshire Council  

Work to develop a business plan that sets out how the council will manage and allocate 

its resources over the next four years is well underway.  

The plan focuses on how the council will manage a number of financial pressures 

including the projected 25 per cent reduction in funding from central government – this 

figure is still estimated and is subject to the outcome of the Government’s spending 

review on 22 October.  

It is anticipated that over the next four years the council will need to find approximately 

£100 million savings to cover the gap in government funding and other pressures. 

Andrew Kerr, chief executive, met with UNISON, GMB and UNITE on 25 August 2010 to 

discuss the emerging business plan and how the £100 million saving can be made. 

It was agreed that the council will focus on four key areas to address the savings;  

• Improve how it purchases, procures and commissions its services and products  

• Continue with its work place transformation program - improving how council 

properties are managed and reduced  

• Carry out service reviews, using a “systems thinking” approach to reduce waste  

• Review and reduce its management costs.  

In other circumstances, management reviews and any subsequent reduction would result 

following service reviews. However, there is joint recognition that management 

structures need to be reviewed more swiftly than the four year timetable outlined above. 

 The aim of such a review will be to identify and achieve the necessary cost savings and 

efficiencies as early as possible. 

The council will also reduce the use of agency and contractor staff and limit or freeze 

recruitment, wherever this is appropriate. 

Discussions will continue to consider what other actions may be needed, and to review 

the policies to support management and service reviews.  These include a revised 

Redundancy Policy, Redundancy Pay Policy and Appointments Policy. 

The unions will be holding meetings with their members across all four hubs in 

September to discuss these issues.  Details of dates and venues are can be found on The 

Wire. 

Page 25



 4 

Further details of what this will mean for the council and staff will be communicated on 

Monday 6 September. Jane Scott, Leader and Andrew Kerr, Chief Executive will update 

via a video blog (and transcript for those unable to access the blog). Staff face to face 

sessions are also being scheduled in October where Jane and Andrew will discuss the 

future for the council and how we plan to save money whilst continuing to invest in some 

priority areas over the next four years. 

 
 

Page 26



 1 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      
STAFFING  POLICY  COMMITTEE 
22   SEPTEMBER  2010   
 

 
UPDATE ON THE REVISED PAY HARMONISATION PROJECT 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.          To provide an update on the re-focussed programme of work which was 
         approved at the meeting on 28 July, when the following project objectives were  
          agreed: 
 
1.1 To minimise the risk for the Council of equal pay claims, pending full 

harmonisation onto Wiltshire Council pay and other terms and conditions of 
employment. 

1.2 To review all market plussages currently paid and to impl
[...]
. 

 

Revised governance structure 

 

3.          Members of the former Pay Harmonisation Steering and Executive Boards met 

together on 8 September 2010 and agreed the name, composition and terms of 

Page 27



 2 

reference of a new single Board (see Appendix 1).  This Board has a wider 

remit than pay harmonisation. 

 

Business Travel 

         

4.          It is intended to bring a proposal on the future of the subsidised lease car 

scheme to the additional meeting of the Staffing Policy Committee which is 

being planned for October. 

 

Negotiations            . 

 

5.          Negotiations with the unions on pay harmonisation have ceased but have been 

replaced by a new round of consultation/negotiation on the policies which need 

to be in place to support the management restructuring and service reviews, 

and on some terms and conditions (including business travel) in order to 

achieve cost savings.  These negotiations are led by the Chief Executive. 

Arising from these negotiations, it is intended to bring proposals on revised 

policies on Redundancy, Redundancy Pay, and Appointments to the October  

meeting of the Staffing Policy Committee 

 

Equal Pay claims  

 

6.          Two further Equal Pay claims have been withdrawn, reducing the total number  

         being dealt with to 25.   

 

Recommendations 

             

      9.            The Staffing Policy Committee is recommended to note this update. 

 

 

Barry Pirie, Service Director, HR & OD 

 

  

Report Author                                Tricia Glover 

 

Title and contact details                HR Project Manager (Pay Harmonisation) 

                                          triciaglover@wiltshire.gov.uk; 01225 756550 

 

Date of report                                 13  September 2010 

Page 28



APPENDIX 1 

Q/LWP/ItemNo07cPayHarmonisationAppendix10.doc  2
nd

 July 20091 

STAFF  MANAGEMENT  EXECUTIVE  BOARD  

. 

Terms of Reference  

 
 
 
1. The Sta
[...]
ason 
stated by the highest percentage of voluntary leavers. 

 

• The number of disciplinary cases this quarter reduced to a rate towards the upper 
quartile benchmark but grievance cases increased significantly (+8.1) to a rate 4 
times the benchmark (12.7) 

 
 

June 2010 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

Page 32



 
 

 
 
 
 
   WILTSHIRE COUNCIL (excl. schools)     Quarter ended: 
 
 Benchmark figures are DLA Piper Benchmarking Upper Quartile (UQ), Lower Quartile (LQ), all (all) or Median (M) for 

all local authorities. See separate sheet for further information. 
 

Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 

Measure This quarter 
Change since 
last quarter 

Headcount 5663 +25 (+0.4%) 

FTE 4520 +28 (+0.6%) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Age Profile 
Measure This Quarter Last Quarter Benchmark 

% of workforce under 25 6.7% 6.8% 6.2% (all) 

% of workforce 55 and over 22.7% 22.5% 20.0% (all) 

Employee Diversity 
Measure This Quarter Last quarter Benchmark 

% Female 70.5% 70.7% 67.2% (M) 

% Part-time 44.1% 42.3% 40.5% (M) 

% Temporary contracts 12.3% 11.4% 9.8% (M) 

% Black or Minority Ethnic 1.4% 1.4% 4.3% (UQ) 

% Disabled 2.2% 2.0% 4.0% (UQ) 

Sickness Absence 
Measure This Quarter Last quarter Benchmark 

Working days lost per FTE (if annualised) 8.0 days 9.3 days 8.6 days (LQ) 

Average length of absence (fte days) – ytd. 4.7 days 4.5 days 5.3 days (M) 

% of total absences over 20 days (ytd.) 39.3% 39.8% 52.9% (M) 

Health and Safety 
Measure This Quarter Last quarter Benchmark 

No. of workplace incidents/injuries reported per 1000 
employees (ytd annualised) 

2.1 4.1 3.4 (LQ) 

Voluntary Staff Turnover 

Measure 
This 
Quarter 

Last 
quarter 

Benchmark 

% staff turnover (ytd annualised) 7.8% 9.8% 6.5% (LQ) 

% <1 year turnover rate(ytd annualised) 15.7% 16.4% n/a 

Average leavers’ length of service 8 years 9 years n/a 

Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 

Measure 
This 
Quarter 

Last 
quarter 

Benchmark 

No. of disciplinary cases 
[...]
L 
+ EDPH and DCS left for a position outside of a local authority, and most 
voluntary leavers within DOR left for a position within another local authority. 

 

 

QUARTERLY WORKFORCE REPORTING 

<1 year leavers

26
.6
%

21
.7
%

33
.2
%

17
.4
%

20
.5
%

27
.3
%

30
.1
%

20
.8
%

26
.7
%

19
.1
%

29
.8
%

24
.4
%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

Children Community TEL + EDPH Resources

% of total headcount % of leavers headcount % one year leavers

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Item No 02 - Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appendix 1
	Item No 02 - Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appendix 2

	6 Politically Restricted Posts - Policy Update
	Item No 06 - Politically Restricted Posts - Policy Update - Appendix 1

	7 Trade Union Negotiations
	Item No 07c - Pay Harmonisation
	Item No 07c - Pay Harmonisation - Appendix 1

	8 Quarterly Management Reports June 2010
	Item No 08b - excl schools less than one year leavers analysis
	Item No 08c - WC excl sch Less than one years leavers analysis 2009-2010
	Item No 08d - Less than one year leavers April - June 2010 report
	Item No 08e - Less than one year leavers April 2009 - March 2010 report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
22 SEPTEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Peter Colmer (Reserve), Cllr Rod Eaton, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Reserve), 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 

 
37. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Noeken (who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss) and Cllr Mark Packard (who was substituted by 
Cllr Peter Colmer).  
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 28 
July 2010 as a correct record. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

41. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

42. Politically Restricted Posts - Policy Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which set 
out changes to the policy on Politically Restricted Posts following the 
introduction of the Local Democracy, Economic Development & Construction 
Act 2009. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved:  To approve the revised policy on Politically Restricted Posts, 
subject to the inclusion of a FAQ (frequently asked question) explaining 
that employees of the Council could stand for election to a Parish/Town 
Council provided that they stood as Independents and not as a member of 
a political party. 
 

43. Trade Union Negotiations 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an overview of the implications of the financial constraints expected 
from the Government’s spending review which was expected on 22 October 
2010. 
 
It was reported that the press had been briefed on these implications on 
Monday 20 September 2010 and at the same time all Councillors and staff had 
been sent a message from the Chief Executive setting out this information, a 
copy of which was circulated at the meeting.   
 
The Committee would be asked shortly to approve new Redundancy, 
Redundancy Pay and Appointments Policies, currently the subject of 
consultation with the Trade Unions, after which a management review would  be 
carried out in order to reduce the Council’s management costs by the end of the 
current financial year.  
.  
 
The Committee received the views of the UNISON Branch Secretary, who 
whilst broadly supportive of the proposals, did express concern about the effect 
this would have on front line staff.  
 
The Committee also received an update on the re-focussed programme of work 
on the revised Pay Harmonisation Project.  It was noted that this work  would 
now be governed by a new single Staff Management Executive Board, which 
had replaced the former Pay Harmonisation Steering and Executive Boards.  
Cllr Colmer requested that consideration be given to extending the  Member 
substitution policy to the Staff Management Executive Board and the Chairman 
undertook to seek the views of the Board on this suggestion and report back to 
Cllr Colmer.   
 
Resolved:    
 
(1) To note the contents of the report.     
 
(2) To note that regular updates would be made to this Committee. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

44. Quarterly Management Reports June 2010 
 
                                                                                                                                                     
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2010 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their appreciation of the new format for 
presenting this statistical information which was considered to be much clearer 
to understand. 
 
It was reported that as a focus on the wellbeing of existing staff, projects were 
being undertaken on exit interviews and sickness absence, the outcomes of 
which would be reported to this Committee in due course.     
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request that in future workforce statistics be broken down to 

show Departmental variations. 
 
 
 

45. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved:   To hold meetings of this Committee as follows in view of the 
increased workload:- 
 
Tuesday 12 October 2010, starting at 2.00pm 
Wednesday 24 November 2010, starting at 10.30am 
Thursday 16 December 2010, starting at 10.30am 
Wednesday 12 January 2011, starting at 10.30am 
Wednesday 9 February 2011, starting at 10.30am 
Wednesday 9 March 2011, starting at 10.30am 
 

46. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.55am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


